
DTS-01 – TV wall mount

Instruction Manual



Congratulations on your product purchase and thank you 
for choosing Douxe products. This is the Douxe DTS-01 – 
TV wall mount. It is a fully adjustable mount designed to 
support up to 35kg (77lbs) in load capacity for TV sizes 
between 17”- 60”. It can be installed on wood studs or 
concrete wall surfaces. The retractable mounting arm has 
three joints that provide horizontal swivel action (±90° 
and ±180°). It also provides a -5° ~ +8° tilt f or optimal 
viewing comfort.

To ensure proper installation and avoid property damage 
or personal injury, please read the following instructions 
carefully.  Please keep this manual in a safe place for 
future reference.

2. Warnings and Safety Instructions

1. Introduction
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• Please do not begin installation until you have 
thoroughly read and understood these instructions.

• Do not exceed the maximum load capacity for this 
product − 35kg(77lbs).

• Improper installation may cause property damage 
and/or personal injury.

• Use only recommended mounting surfaces: wood 
stud and solid flat concrete/brick. For installation on 
any other surface, use suitable hardware (not 
included).

• Do not install on surfaces that are prone to vibration, 
movement, or impact. Do not install near heat 
sources or air-conditioning.



When receiving your shipment, make sure that the 
contents are consistent with the packing list. Notify your 
distributor of any missing items. If the equipment appears 
to be damaged, file a claim immediately with the carrier 
and notify your distributor at once, giving a detailed 
description of any damage. Save the damaged packing 
container to substantiate your claim.

Extended arms Extendible mount 

• This product contains small parts that may constitute 
choking hazards. Please keep these items as well as the 
product packaging away from children.

3. Safety Information
• Please make use of proper safety equipment during 

installation.
• To enable proper support and handling, it is 

recommended that two people perform this 
installation.

• Please consult a qualified contractor or installation 
specialist in the case of any uncertainty or ambiguity. 
pment

5. Contents of Package
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4. Receiving your shipment



A. M4x25 screws (x4) B. M5x25 screws (x4)

C. M6x25 screws (x4) D. 6 Flat washer (x4)

E. 12mm Plastic sleeve (x4) F. 10mm Wrench

L. M6 nut  (×4)
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G. M7x70 Self-tap screw (x4) H. 10x60 Plastic Anchor (x4)

L. M6x12 Screws (x4)



6. Product Specification

Material

Surface Finish

Color

Recommended Screen 
Size

Installation

Rated Weight Capacity

Distance to Wall

Tilt

Swivel

Rotation

Max.VESA

Metal

Powder Coated

Black

17”- 60”

Wooden, solid and plaster    wall

35kgs/77lbs

62 - 424 mm

+5°/-15°

180°

±3°

400×400mm

4



7. Installation Instructions
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Step 1
Remove clips and plastic cover as shown.

F
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Step 2A
For wood stud wall mounting.

G

70m
m2.
8

4.5m
m
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Step 2B
For solid brick and concrete mounting.

G
H

70mm
2.8

10mm
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Step 3A
Installing of TV with interface.

(A/B/C)+D,E



9

Step 3B
Installing of TV with interface.

(A/B/C)+D,E

F

J I
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Step 4
Installing the display

F
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Step 5
Cable management 

Tilt angles adjustment



Clean the TV wall mount with a clean, dry cloth. Do not 
use detergents and make sure that the TV wall mount 
does not get wet.

8. Maintenance and Cleaning

Store the TV wall mount in a clean and dry place. Do not 
store the device in extremely high or extremely low 
temperatures.

9. Storage

Contribute to a cleaner living environment! Do not 
dispose of the TV wall mount with the household waste. 
For proper recycling, please contact your local authority 
or your household waste disposal service for further 
details on your nearest designated collection point.

10. Disposal - Recycle

Douxe provides a 1-year warranty on its products. To get 
service during the warranty period, the product needs to 
be returned with a proof of purchase. Product defects 
must be reported within 1 year from the date of purchase. 
This warranty does not cover: damages caused by misuse 
or incorrect repair; parts subject to wear; defects that the 
customer was aware of at the time of purchase; damages 
or defects caused by customer neglect; damages or 
defects caused by third parties.

11. Service and Warranty
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Changes reserved; specifications are subject to change 
without stating grounds for doing so.

12. Disclaimer
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Douxe II
Koperstraat 26
3067GL Rotterdam
The Netherlands
KVK: 80934382

Contact:
Info@douxe.nl



• Begin niet met de installatie voordat u deze 
instructies grondig hebt gelezen en begrepen.

• Overschrijd het maximale draagvermogen voor dit 
product - 35kg (77lbs) niet.

• Onjuiste installatie kan materiële schade en/of 
persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

• Gebruik alleen aanbevolen montageondergronden: 
houten balken en massief vlak beton/baksteen. 
Gebruik voor installatie op andere oppervlakken 
geschikte hardware (niet meegeleverd).

• Niet installeren op oppervlakken die gevoelig zijn 
voor trillingen, beweging of schokken. Niet 
installeren in de buurt van warmtebronnen of 
airconditioning.

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en bedankt voor het kiezen 
van Douxe producten. Dit is de Douxe DTS-01 - TV 
muurbeugel. Het is een volledig verstelbare muurbeugel 
ontworpen om tot 35kg (77lbs) te dragen voor TV's tussen 
17"- 60". Hij kan worden geïnstalleerd op houten balken 
of betonnen muren. De intrekbare montagearm heeft drie 
scharnieren die horizontaal kunnen draaien (±90° en 
±180°). Hij kan ook +5° ~ -15° worden gekanteld voor 
optimaal kijkcomfort.

Lees de volgende instructies zorgvuldig door om een 
juiste installatie te garanderen en schade aan 
eigendommen of persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen.  
Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor 
toekomstig gebruik.

2. Veiligheidsinstructies

1. Introductie
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Controleer bij ontvangst van uw zending of de inhoud 
overeenkomt met de paklijst. Breng uw verdeler op de 
hoogte van eventuele ontbrekende items. Als de 
apparatuur beschadigd blijkt te zijn, dient u onmiddellijk 
een claim in te dienen bij de vervoerder en uw 
distributeur onmiddellijk op de hoogte te stellen, met een 
gedetailleerde beschrijving van de schade. Bewaar de 
beschadigde verpakking om uw claim te staven.

uit trekbare steun

• Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die 
verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren. Houd deze 
onderdelen en de verpakking van het product uit de 
buurt van kinderen.

• Maak gebruik van de juiste veiligheidsuitrusting 
tijdens de installatie.

• Om een goede ondersteuning en hantering mogelijk 
te maken, wordt aanbevolen dat twee personen 
deze installatie uitvoeren.

• Raadpleeg in geval van onzekerheid of 
onduidelijkheid een gekwalificeerde aannemer of 
installatiespecialist.

5. Inhoud van het pakket
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3. Veiligheidsinformatie

4. Ontvangst van uw zending

verlengde armen



A. M4x25 schroeven (x4) B. M5x25 schroeven 
(x4)

C. M6x25 schroeven (x4) D. 6 Platte ring (x4)

E. 12mm Plastic huls (x4) F. 10mm Moersleutel

G. M7X70 zelftappende schroef
(x4)

H. 10x60   Plastic anker
x4

L. M6 moer  (×4)K. M6x12 schroeven (×4)
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6. Product Specificaties

Materiaal

Afwerking oppervlak

Kleur

schermgrootte 

Installatie op

Max3 Gewicht

Lengte vanaf de muur

Kantelen

Draaibaar

Rotatie

Max.VESA

Metaal

Poeder Gecoat

Zwart

17”- 60”

Houten4 massieve en gipswand

35kgs/77lbs

62 - 424 mm

+5°/-15°

180°

±3°

400×400mm
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7. Installatie instructies
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Stap 1
Verwijder de clips en de plastic afdekking zoals afgebeeld

F
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Stap 2A
Voor montage op een houten steunbalk

G

70m
m2.
8

4.5m
m
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Stap 2B
Voor montage in baksteen en beton

G
H

70mm
2.8

10mm
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Stap 3A
Installatie van TV met interface

(A/B/C)+D,E
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Stap 3
Installatie van TV met interface

(A/B/C)+D,E

F
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Stap 4
Installeer het scherm

F
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Stap 5
Kabelmanagement 

Instelbare kantelhoeken



Maak de TV-muurbeugel schoon met een schone, 
droge doek. Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen en 
zorg ervoor dat de TV-muurbeugel niet nat wordt.

8. Onderhoud en reiniging

Bewaar de TV-wandsteun op een schone en droge 
plaats. Bewaar het apparaat niet bij extreem hoge of 
extreem lage temperaturen.

9. Opslag

Draag bij aan een schonere leefomgeving! Gooi de TV-
muurbeugel niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval. 
Neem voor de juiste recycling contact op met uw 
gemeente of uw afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer 
informatie over het dichtstbijzijnde inzamelpunt.

10. Verwijdering - Recycling

Douxe geeft 1 jaar garantie op haar producten. Om 
tijdens de garantieperiode service te krijgen, moet het 
product met een aankoopbewijs worden teruggestuurd. 
Defecten aan het product moeten binnen 1 jaar na de 
aankoopdatum worden gemeld. Deze garantie dekt niet: 
schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik of onjuiste 
reparatie; onderdelen die aan slijtage onderhevig zijn; 
defecten die de klant bij aankoop kende; schade of 
defecten veroorzaakt door verwaarlozing door de klant; 
schade of defecten veroorzaakt door derden.

11. Service en Garantie
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Wijzigingen voorbehouden; specificaties kunnen 
zonder opgaaf van redenen worden gewijzigd.

12. Disclaimer
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